

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]

No. 17-5095

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

DAVID PULPHUS; WILLIAM LACY CLAY, Representative, United States House
of Representatives,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STEPHEN T. AYERS, in his official capacity as Architect of the Capitol,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

INITIAL BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

CHAD A. READLER

Acting Assistant Attorney General

JESSIE K. LIU

United States Attorney

SCOTT R. MCINTOSH

JOSHUA M. SALZMAN

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7258

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 532-4747

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. The Congressional Art Competition.....	6
C. The 2016 Competition	8
D. Prior Proceedings.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	16
I. THIS APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS MOOT BECAUSE THE CONCLUSION OF THE 2016 COMPETITION HAS STRIPPED THE COURT OF THE ABILITY TO PROVIDE MEANINGFUL PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	16
A. This Appeal Is Not Saved From Mootness By Speculation That An Injunction Would Lead The Non-Party Congressional Institute To Post An Image Of <i>Untitled #1</i> On Its Website.....	19
B. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Reputational Injuries Do Not Save This Appeal From Mootness.....	22
C. Plaintiffs’ Other Arguments Lack Merit.....	27
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	28

A. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown That They Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits29

1. The First Amendment Does Not Constrain The Government’s Selection Of The Art Displayed In Government Buildings29

2. The District Court Correctly Applied Government Speech Precedents33

a. Governments Historically Communicate Through Their Selection Of Artwork34

b. Reasonable Observers Would Associate The Government With The Works In The Cannon Tunnel Exhibition37

c. The Government Exercises Editorial Control.....40

d. There Is No Significance To The Fact That The Architect Directed The Removal Of Untitled #1 After It Had Already Been Hung.....45

e. The Competition Is Not A Forum For Speech By Either Pulphus Or Representative Clay47

3. Plaintiffs’ Vagueness Argument Fails48

B. Plaintiffs Fail To Show That They Will Suffer Irreparable Harm In The Absence Of An Injunction.....49

C. The Balance Of Harms And The Public Interest Weigh Against Issuance Of An Injunction.....52

CONCLUSION 52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
* <i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Shalala</i> , 53 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	39
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	21, 22
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	50
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Ellipso, Inc. v. Mann</i> , 480 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	51
<i>Foretich v. United States</i> , 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	33, 48
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	19
<i>International Internship Programs v. Napolitano</i> , 463 F. App’x 2 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Johnson v. Commission on Presidential Debates</i> , 869 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	19, 50
<i>Lake Shore Asset Mgmt. Ltd. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 511 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2007)	20

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Latino Officers Ass'n v. Safir</i> , 170 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 1999)	51
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	49
<i>Lederman v. United States</i> , 291 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	38, 39
<i>Matos ex rel. Matos v. Clinton Sch. Dist.</i> , 367 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2004).....	51
<i>McBryde v. Committee to Review Circuit Council Conduct & Disability Orders of Judicial Conference of U.S.</i> , 264 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	24, 25
<i>Miami Bldg. & Const. Trades Council, AFL/CIO v. Secretary of Def.</i> , 493 F.3d 201 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Munsell v. Department of Agric.</i> , 509 F.3d 572 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	21
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	36, 49
<i>Newton v. LePage</i> , 700 F.3d 595 (1st Cir. 2012).....	32, 38
<i>Penthouse Int'l, Ltd. v. Meese</i> , 939 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	23
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Gittens</i> , 396 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	27
<i>*People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Gittens</i> , 414 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	15, 29, 32, 36, 39, 40, 42, 43, 46, 49
<i>*Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	12, 30, 33, 36, 39

<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	28
<i>Safari Club Int’l v. Jewell</i> , 842 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	25, 51
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	21
<i>United States v. American Library Ass’n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	36
<i>University of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	18
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)	34, 35, 36, 39
<i>Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Reliable Limousine Serv., LLC</i> , 776 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	49

Statutes:

2 U.S.C. §§ 1801 <i>et seq.</i>	5
2 U.S.C. § 2001	4, 5, 29, 32, 34, 47
2 U.S.C. § 2102(a)	5
2 U.S.C. § 2121	6
2 U.S.C. § 2121(a)	29
2 U.S.C. § 2122	6
2 U.S.C. § 2133	5

2 U.S.C. § 2134..... 5, 34
28 U.S.C. § 12923
28 U.S.C. § 13313

Rule:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2).....20

Other Authority:

11A Charles Allen Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure*
(3d ed. 2013).....20
